## TENDER – CONTRACT NO. 2022-11E TRUNK ROAD RESURFACING CONTRACT

Tenders will be received by the City Clerk at <u>Tenders.Engineering@cityssm.on.ca</u> until **3:00 p.m. local time on Wednesday, June 29, 2022** for the construction of the works described below.

The work generally consists of supplying all materials, labour and equipment necessary for the resurfacing of Trunk Road from South Market to Black Road including installing embedded Concrete-Rubber grade crossing system at the Black Road rail crossing.

Copies of tender documents may be obtained from the Sault Ste. Marie Construction Association and from the City Engineering Department

Complete tender documents, including tender forms and envelopes, may be obtained by general contractors commencing **WEDNESDAY**, **JUNE 8**, **2022** at the office of the City Engineering Department, 5<sup>th</sup> floor, Civic Centre, 99 Foster Drive, Sault Ste. Marie, upon payment of a \$100.00 refundable deposit, payable to the Corporation of the City of Sault Ste. Marie, for each set of contract documents. Bidders shall call the City Engineering Department (705 759 5378) to make arrangements to obtain documents.

Tenders must be accompanied with a tender deposit in the form of a certified cheque, money order, bid bond or bank draft in the amount of **10% of the Tender Price** payable to the Corporation of the City of Sault Ste. Marie. The tender deposit and Agreement to Bond shall be delivered to the City in an envelope marked to the City Clerk prior to closing. Complete tender submissions shall be scanned and emailed to the email address listed above. If submission is larger than 10MB, send in multiple emails marked as 1 of #; 2 of #; etc. The successful bidder will be required to provide a 100% Performance Bond and a 50% Labour and Material Payment Bond upon execution of the contract.

Tenders will be opened by City staff at **3:15 p.m. local time on Wednesday**, **June 29**, **2022** with results posted on the City website immediately after.

Tenders are subject to a formal contract being prepared and executed. The Corporation of the City of Sault Ste. Marie reserves the right to reject any or all tenders and the lowest or any tender will not necessarily be accepted.

Carl Rumiel, P. Eng.
Director of Engineering
Public Works and Engineering Services